

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1860.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

332

Снар. 819.

John Parrs and Margaret Webb, in favor of.

J. PARRS & MARGARET WEBB.-L. TOMER.-J. CHAMBERLAIN.

Chapter 319.

Resolve in favor of John Parrs and Margaret Webb.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to relinquish to John Parrs and Margaret Webb, of Portland, all the right, title and interest which the state now has in and to certain real estate in said Portland, viz., a certain piece of real estate, described as follows: beginning at the southerly corner of a lot of land Braxton Driver sold to Rebecca Johnson, as per his deed dated October ten, eighteen hundred thirty-three; thence southerly by the southwesterly line of the lot Reuben Ruby purchased of Samuel Freeman, as will appear by said Freeman's deed recorded in the Cumberland registry of deeds, book one hundred six, page two hundred twentyeight, forty feet to the rear of the meeting house lot, so called; thence northeasterly by said meeting house lot fifty feet to the easterly corner of the above named Johnson's lot; thence southwesterly by the said lot fifty feet to the first mentioned bounds, reserving a passage way ten feet in width from the meeting house lot on the southwesterly side, being the estate of which one Braxton Driver died seized and possessed, and which has escheated to the state.

[Approved February 20, 1860.]

Chapter 320.

Resolve in favor of Lewey Tomer.

Resolved, That there be allowed to Lewey Tomer for injuries received while in the employ of the state, the sum of four dollars per month, during the pleasure of the legislature, to be paid to such person or persons, and in such sum or sums as the governor and council may determine, for the benefit of the said Tomer and his family, the annuity aforesaid to commence on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and sixty.

[Approved February 28, 1860.]

Chapter 321.

Resolve in favor of Joshua Chamberlain.

Joshua Chamberlain, in favor of. *Resolved*, That the land agent be authorized to investigate the claim to a lot of land, under certificate to Elizabeth Coolidge granted by the state in pursuance of resolves entitled resolves in

Lewey Tomar, in favor of.

MAINE STATE AG. SOC .- COM. ON STATE VALUATION .- J. NEPTUNE.

favor of certain officers and soldiers of the revolutionary war, and CHAP. 322. the widows of deceased officers and soldiers, approved March seventeen, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five, and to convey to said Chamberlain the assignee one lot of two hundred acres from any lands lotted for settlement, unless said land agent shall find that said certificate can be located upon the townships contemplated in said resolve.

[Approved February 28, 1860.]

Chapter 322.

Resolve in favor of Maine State Agricultural Society.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury Maine State not otherwise appropriated, to the treasurer of the Maine State Agricultural Society the sum of two thousand and seven hundred dollars as remuneration for losses incurred at the last annual exhibition.

[Approved February 29, 1860.]

Agricultural Society, in favor of.

Chapter 323.

Resolve in favor of commissioners on state valuation.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to James Commissioners Erskine, Jonathan Russ, Daniel Pierce, R. S. Prescott, W. P. Harriman and L. G. Philbrook, commissioners on state valuation, the sum of forty dollars each in full for services rendered the committee on state valuation in pursuance of an order of the legislature passed February fourteen, eighteen hundred and sixty.

[Approved March 3, 1860.]

Chapter 324.

Resolve in favor of John Neptune.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state the John Neptune, sum of twenty-five dollars to John Neptune of the Penobscot tribe in favor of of Indians, as a salary for services as governor of said tribe.

[Approved March 5, 1860.]

333

on state valua-tion, in favor of,